

NO. G057546

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 3

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL OPERATION OF PROSECUTORS AND
LAW ENFORCEMENT (P.E.O.P.L.E.); BETHANY WEBB; THERESA
SMITH; AND TINA JACKSON,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY J. RACKAUCKAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY; AND SANDRA
HUTCHENS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ORANGE COUNTY
SHERIFF,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From An Order of Dismissal
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2018-00983799-CU-CR-CXC
Hon. Glenda Sanders

OPENING BRIEF

ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

Peter Eliasberg (SBN 189110)
peliasberg@aclusocal.org
1313 West Eighth Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Brendan Hamme (SBN 285293)
bhamme@aclusocal.org
1851 East 1st Street, Suite 450
Santa Ana, CA 92705
Telephone: (714) 450-3963
Facsimile: (714) 543-5240

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

Jacob S. Kreilkamp (SBN 248210)
*John L. Schwab (SBN 301386)
john.schwab@mto.com
Anne K. Conley (SBN 307952)
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 683-9259
Fax: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

*(Additional counsel listed on following
page)*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Somil Trivedi (admitted *pro hac vice*)
strivedi@aclu.org
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 715-0802

Mariana Kovel (admitted *pro hac vice*)
mkovel@aclu.org
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (646)905-8870
Facsimile: (212)549-2654

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES OR PERSONS	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Statement of Facts	13
1. Defendants’ Informant Program Is Unconstitutional and Illegal	14
2. Plaintiffs Have Brought Suit as Taxpayers and in the Public Interest to End this Unconstitutional and Illegal Informant Program	19
B. Procedural History.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded a Taxpayer Claim Under Section 526a to Enjoin Defendants’ Expenditures and Wastes of Public Funds on the Illegal and Unconstitutional Informant Program	27
A. Standard of Review	27
B. The Superior Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Lack Taxpayer Standing to Assert a Claim for Waste and Illegal Expenditure Under Section 526a	28
C. Prudential Concerns Identified by Defendants and the Superior Court Do Not Bar Taxpayer Standing Under Section 526a on a Demurrer.....	32
1. The Prayer for Relief Is Not a Basis for Demurrer	34
2. Potential Future Discovery Is Not a Basis for Demurrer	35
3. The Potential Existence of Other Procedural Avenues Does Not Affect Taxpayer Standing.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. There Are No Separation of Powers or Prosecutorial Discretion Concerns in This Case Because Defendants Have No Discretion to Violate the Law	41
(a) Judicial Review of Unconstitutional and Illegal Acts by Law Enforcement Does Not Implicate Separation of Powers Principles.....	42
(b) Defendants Cannot Escape Judicial Review by Claiming that Their Unconstitutional Acts Are Discretionary	44
(c) The Cases the Superior Court and Defendants Relied on Are Inapposite to Whether this Taxpayer Suit Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine	47
II. The Superior Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs Public Interest Standing for Their Writ of Mandate Claims.....	54
A. Standard of Review	54
B. The Superior Court Failed to Properly Balance the Manifest Public Interest in Enforcing Defendants’ Mandatory Statutory Duties	55
III. The Superior Court’s Erroneous Ruling Cannot Be Sustained on any Other Ground Raised in the Demurrer	64
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Facts to State Taxpayer and Writ of Mandate Claims	64
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by Statutes of Limitations	66
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	69
PROOF OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	14, passim
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> (1964) 377 U.S. 201	15, 58
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 579	43
STATE CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. California Exposition & State Fairs</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1286	39, 40
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185	66
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258	28, passim
<i>Board of Social Welfare v. Los Angeles County</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98	56, 57, 59
<i>Bradley v. Lacy</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 883	62, 63
<i>C.R. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1094	27
<i>California DUI Lawyers Assn. v. California Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1247	25, passim
<i>Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159, 1174	54, 57, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 119	44, 46
<i>Davenport v. Blue Cross of California</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 435	36
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	23, passim
<i>Doe v. Albany Unified School Dist.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 668	59
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 536	65
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126	54, passim
<i>Harboring Villas Homeowners Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 426	33, 35, 36
<i>Harman v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150	43, 44
<i>Hector F. v. El Centro Elementary School Dist.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 331	54, 56, 63
<i>Ion Equipment Corp. v. Nelson</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 868	33
<i>Kinlaw v. State of California</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326	45
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	23, passim
<i>Martin v. Bridgeport Community Assn., Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1024	27
<i>McLean v. State of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 615	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McMahon v. Republic Van & Storage Co., Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 871	66
<i>Mendoza v. County of Tulare</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 403	25, 30, 39
<i>Mitchell v. State Department of Public Health</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1000	66
<i>Miyamoto v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1210	55
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Rizzo</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 921	43
<i>People v. Dekraai</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1110	14, passim
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 257	61
<i>People v. Little</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 426	61
<i>Perrin v. Mountain View Mausoleum Assn.</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 669	62
<i>Ramsden v. Western Union</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 873	35
<i>Reynolds v. City of Calistoga</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 865	57
<i>San Luis Rey Racing, Inc. v. California Horse Racing Bd.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 67	27
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155	55, 59
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110	32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	30, 31
<i>Stonehouse Homes LLC v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 531	27
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424	38, 39
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241	23, passim
<i>Weiss v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 194	59
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757	30, 43
<i>Wirin v. Horrall</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 497	30, 45
<i>Wirin v. Parker</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 890	30, 44, 45, 46
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	60
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20, 21, 24, 25
 STATE STATUTES	
Civil Code, § 3369.....	62
Code Civ. Proc., § 526.....	23, 45
Code Civ. Proc., § 526a.....	12, passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 1085.....	20, 64
Code Civ. Proc., § 1086.....	52, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Gov. Code, § 3063.....	63
Pen. Code, § 1054.....	12, passim
Pen. Code, § 1054.1.....	58, 60, 61
Pen. Code, § 1054.7.....	58
Pen. Code, § 4001.1.....	12, passim
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 707.....	50

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7.....	16
Cal. Const., art. III, § 3.....	42
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	16, 17, 21
U.S. Const., amend VI.....	15, 16, 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Stats. 1989, ch. 901, § 4.....	58
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Sen. Bill. No. AB 278 (1989–90 Reg. Sess.) July 1, 1989.....	58
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, com. on Assem. Bill No. 278 (1989– 90 Reg. Sess.) July 18, 1989.....	59
